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Condition of Type E Quarter* of Dev Nagar

7673. DR. JIVRAJ MEHTA j Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state :

(a) whether walls of a large number of Type-E quarters in Dev Nagar, New Delhi remain damp and water starts

(1) Mallewal. Pojewal, etc., group of villages Water Supply Scheme for Ra 26.76 lakhs.

(n) Raila group Pt. 1 Water Supply Scheme for R. 72 lakhs.

(m )Jhunir group Pt. U (76 villages Flourosis affected) Water Supply Scheme for Rs. 42 lakhs.

Kajheri villages Water Supply Scheme forRs 1.57 lakhs.

(Schemes of Rajasthan pending technical scrutiny under Drought Prone Areas
Programme):

( » Santhu to Akoll villages Water Supply Scheme District Jalore for Rs 13 lakhs

(ii)Nokhra to Champasar villages Water Supply Scheme District
Jodhpur for Rs. IS SO lakh*.

(m)Somesar to Suwalia villages Water Supply Scheme District Jodhpur for Rs. IS lakh*.

(iv) Boyl to Kaparda villages Water Supply Scheme District Jodhpur forR s 14 SO lakhs

(v) Panchroli Chandia villages Water Supply Scheme for Rs 20 lakhs.

(vi) Bagagaon to Chaned villages Water Supply Scheme for Rs. 19 lakhs aeeping through them during the rainy season;

(b) if so, the reason therefor:

(c) whether Government have received any suggestion from the Central Public Works Department Office, Dev Nagar for replastering of the roof parapets and Installation of tubewells to drain out subsoil water in that a re* ; and
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(d) if so, when was the suggestion received and the decision taken thereon 7

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The main reason for dampness is non-provision of Damp Proof Course in these quarters at the time of con*
struct ion and rise of sub soil water level.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise. But whole matter is being looked into.

Unauthorised Colonies ia Delhi

7674. SHRI LILADHAR KOTOKI :
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to lefer to tbe reply given to part (b) of Unstarred
Question No. 5412 on the 8th May, 1972
regarding unauthorised colonies in Delhi and state :

(a) the names of the 59 colonies, out of 101 colonies listed in Statement-11 laid on the Table, which have since been regularised ; and

(b) whether Laxmi Nagar, Patparganj Road ‘J ’ Extension Colony is considered as a separate colony or it is covered by the Laxmi Nagar Patparganj Road Colony above ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in library. See No. LT-3079/72]

(b) According to tbe survey conducted by the Delhi Municipal Corporation (in 1967) of the 101 unauthorised colonies which had come into existence between 1st September, 1962 and 3lst January.

1967, the Laxmi Nagar Colony at Patparganj Road does not cover "Laxmi Nagar ‘J* Extension Colony” .

Plastic Silo* Being Sold by P. C. I

7675. SHRI DEV1NDER SINGH
GARCHA : Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Plastic silos to protect foodgrains manufactured by a private firm are being sold by Food Corporation of Ind ia ;

(b) if so, whether the Food Corporation will be in a position to meet the entire demand of the country and the estimated demand ; and

(c) if not, whether any other firm has applied for the manufacture of plastic silos, if so, the main features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHR I
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) No,
Sir. The Food Corporation of India and the Central Food Technological Research Institute, Mvsore, have, however, jointly worked on developing plastic silos in association with one private firm (viz, Polyene Industries) having facilities for manufacturing these silos. So far only a few demonstrations have been arranged about the utility of such silos at the farm level.

(b) this is only a promotional act!-
vity designed to check wastage of foodgrains during storage and hence the question as to whether the F. C. I. will be in a position to meet the entire demand of the country does not arise.

(c) the fabrication of plastic silos at this stage is only of an exploratory nature and in the preliminary stage of experimentation and no other Arm has applied so far.

